Other liabilities  –   –   –   –   (190) (190)

Liabilities (2 964) (547) (178) (329) (12) (295) (4 325)

Intercompany loans  –   –   –   –   –   (12) (12)

Shareholders' funds  –   –   –   –   –  (583) (583)

Balance sheet (62) 234  131  547  3 (385) –

Off-balance sheet (10)  483 (125) (350)  –   2  –

Repricing gap (72)  249  6  197  3 (383)  –

Cumulative repricing gap (72)  177  183  380  383  –   –

3

Investec interim results presentation 201394

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l re
v
ie

w
 a

n
d

 a
d

d
itio

n
a
l in

fo
rm

a
tio

n

Risk management (continued)

Economic value sensitivity as at 30 September 2013

Our preference for monitoring and measuring non-trading interest rate risk is economic value sensitivity. The tables below refl ect our economic

value sensitivity to a 2% parallel shift in interest rates assuming no management intervention. The numbers represent the change to the value

of the mark-to-market portfolios should such a hypothetical scenario arise. This sensitivity effect does not have a signifi cant direct impact on

our equity.

UK and Other

’million

Sensitivity to the following interest rates

(expressed in original currencies)

All (GBP)  GBP USD AUD ZAR

200bps down 71.0 3.0 (2.0) 1.0 73.0

200bps up (71.0) (3.0) 2.0 (1.0) (73.0)

South Africa

’million

Sensitivity to the following interest rates

(expressed in original currencies)

All (ZAR)  ZAR GBP USD EUR AUD

200bp down  (162.7)  4.3  (10.2)  (4.5)  0.8  (249.3)

200bp up  117.3  (3.6)  9.2  6.3  (0.9)  227.9

Australia

’million AUD

200bps down (0.29)

200bps up 0.29

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk description

Liquidity risk is the risk that we have

insuffi cient capacity to fund increases in

assets, or are unable to meet our payment

obligations as they fall due, without incurring

unacceptable losses. This includes repaying

depositors or maturing wholesale debt. This

risk is inherent in all banking operations and

can be impacted by a range of institution-

specifi c and market-wide events.

Liquidity risk is further broken down into:

•  Funding liquidity: which relates to

[…]

tables below. The application of the single defi nition of control contained in the standard has resulted in the consolidation of certain special

purpose vehicles in which the group has exposure to variable returns (not necessarily the majority thereof) and has the ability to affect such

returns by exercising control over the activities of the entity.

IFRS 13 – Fair value

The new accounting standard has been applied prospectively from 1 April 2013. The standard defi nes fair value as being a market-based

measurement and sets out in a single IFRS a framework for the measurement of fair value. Application of the standard has not had a material

impact on the recognition and measurement of assets and liabilities of the group.

IAS 19 – Employee Benefi ts

The revisions to the standard have been applied retrospectively. For the group, the standard has revised the basis on which the return on

assets is determined, with a relatively immaterial impact.

The impact to the comparative balance sheets and income statements are provided in the tables below:

4

155Investec interim results presentation 2013

D
iv

is
io

n
a
l a

n
d

 s
e
g

m
e
n
ta

l re
v
ie

w

Restatements (continued)

Combined consolidated balance sheet

31 March

2013

31 March

2013

£'000  As reported IFRS 10  Restated

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks  1 782 447 –  1 782 447

Loans and advances to banks  3 129 646  6 405  3 136 051

Non-sovereign and non-bank cash placements  420 960 –  420 960

Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities borrowed  2 358 672 –  2 358 672

Sovereign debt securities  4 077 217 –  4 077 217

Bank debt securities  1 879 105 –  1 879 105

Other debt securities  457 652  (8 436)  449 216

Derivative fi nancial instruments  1 982 571  561  1 983 132

Securities arising from trading activities  931 603 –  931 603

Investment portfolio  960 364  (31 471)  928 893

Loans and advances to customers  17 484 524 –  17 484 524

Own originated loans and advances to customers securitised  930 449 –  930 449

Other loans and advances  2 117 743  (83 770)  2 033 973

Other securitised assets  2 882 592  1 120 616  4 003 208

Interests in associated undertakings  27 950 –  27 950

Deferred taxation assets  165 457 –  165 457

Other assets  1 960 438  (888)  1 959 550

Property and equipment  126 538  7 563  134 101

Investment properties  451 975 –  451 975

Goodwill  466 906 –  466 906

Intangible assets  178 567 –  178 567

 44 773 376  1 010 580  45 783 956

Other fi nancial instruments at fair value through profi t or loss in respect of

– Liabilities to customers  6 226 142 –  6 226 142

 50 999 518  1 010 580  52 010 098

Liabilities

Deposits by banks  2 976 464  71 172  3 047 636

Derivative fi nancial instruments  1 443 325 –  1 443 325

Other trading liabilities  851 939 –  851 939

Repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities lent  1 940 158 –  1 940 158

Customer accounts (deposits)  24 531 838  (71 172)  24 460 666

Debt securities in issue  1 901 776 –  1 901 776

Liabilities arising on securitisation of own originated loans and advances  926 335 –  926 335

Liabilities arising on securitisation of other assets  2 237 581  1 066 025  3 303 606

Current taxation liabilities  210 475 –  210 475

Deferred taxation liabilities  109 628 –  109 628

Other liabilities  1 887 402  7 689  1 895 091

 39 016 921  1 073 714  40 090 635

Liabilities to customers under investment contracts  6 224 062 –  6 224 062

Insurance liabilities, including unit-linked liabilities  2 080 –  2 080

 45 243 063  1 073 714  46 316 777

Subordinated liabilities  1 751 806 –  1 751 806

 46 994 869  1 073 714  48 068 583

Equity

Ordinary share capital  223 –  223

Perpetual preference share capital  153 –  153

Share premium  2 494 618 –  2 494 618

Treasury shares  (89 545) –  (89 545)

Other reserves  (93 082)  (455)  (93 537)

Retained income  1 412 239  (62 679)  1 349 560

Shareholders' equity excluding non-controlling interests  3 724 606  (63 134)  3 661 472

Non-controlling interests  280 043 –  280 043

– Perpetual preferred securities issued by subsidiaries  279 041 –  279 041

– Non controlling interests in partially held subsidiaries  1 002 –  1 002

Total equity  4 004 649  (63 134)  3 941 515

Total liabilities and equity  50 999 518  1 010 580  52 010 098

4

Investec interim results presentation 2013156

D
iv

is
io

n
a
l a

n
d

 s
e
g

m
e
n
ta

l re
v
ie

w

Combined consolidated balance sheet

30 September

2012

30 September

2012

£'000  As reported IFRS 10  Restated

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks  1 964 616 –  1 964 616

Loans and advances to banks  2 548 691  5 932  2 554 623

Non-sovereign and non-bank cash placements  736 548 –  736 548

Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities borrowed  2 268 021 –  2 268 021

Sovereign debt securities  4 078 756 –  4 078 756

Bank debt securities  2 452 196 –  2 452 196

Other debt securities  379 491 –  379 491

Derivative fi nancial instruments  1 941 073 –  1 941 073

Securities arising from trading activities  742 879 –  742 879

Investment portfolio  835 136  (27 140)  807 996

Loans and advances to customers  16 834 925 –  16 834 925

Own originated loans and advances to customers securitised  917 033 –  917 033

Other loans and advances  2 193 571  (40 138)  2 153 433

Other securitised assets  3 303 116  876 421  4 179 537

Interests in associated undertakings  27 425 –  27 425

Deferred taxation assets  153 849 –  153 849

Other assets  1 410 455  (2 807)  1 407 648

Property and equipment  132 491  5 059  137 550

Investment properties  395 202 –  395 202

Goodwill  470 716 –  470 716

Intangible assets  187 249 –  187 249

 43 973 439  817 327  44 790 766

Other fi nancial instruments at fair value through profi t or loss in respect of

liabilities to customers  6 234 294 –  6 234 294

 50 207 733  817 327  51 025 060

Liabilities

Deposits by banks  2 732 271  66 883  2 799 154

Derivative fi nancial instruments  1 560 408 –  1 560 408

Other trading liabilities  676 970 –  676 970

Repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities lent  1 936 204 –  1 936 204

Customer accounts (deposits)  24 688 559  (66 883)  24 621 676

Debt securities in issue  1 624 648 –  1 624 648

Liabilities arising on securitisation of own originated loans and advances  922 347 –  922 347

Liabilities arising on securitisation of other assets  2 541 900  870 051  3 411 951

Current taxation liabilities  210 724 –  210 724

Deferred taxation liabilities  113 254 –  113 254

Other liabilities  1 335 279  1 984  1 337 263

Pension fund liabilities – – –

 38 342 564  872 035  39 214 599

Liabilities to customers under investment contracts  6 232 217 –  6 232 217

Insurance liabilities, including unit-linked liabilities  2 077 –  2 077

 44 576 858  872 035  45 448 893

Subordinated liabilities  1 654 206 –  1 654 206

 46 231 064  872 035  47 103 099

Equity

Ordinary share capital  223 –  223

Perpetual preference share capital  153 –  153

Share premium  2 502 909 –  2 502 909

Treasury shares  (74 746) –  (74 746)

Other reserves  (60 326)  1 221  (59 105)

Retained income  1 332 068  (55 929)  1 276 139

Shareholders' equity excluding non-controlling interests  3 700 281  (54 708)  3 645 573

Non-controlling interests  276 388 –  276 388

- Perpetual preferred securities issued by subsidiaries  273 880 –  273 880

- Non controlling interests in partially held subsidiaries  2 508 –  2 508

Total equity  3 976 669  (54 708)  3 921 961

Total liabilities and equity  50 207 733  817 327  51 025 060

Restatements (continued)

4

157Investec interim results presentation 2013

D
iv

is
io

n
a
l a

n
d

 s
e
g

m
e
n
ta

l re
v
ie

w

Restatements (continued)

Combined consolidated balance sheet

31 March

2012

31 March

2012

£'000  As reported IFRS 10  Restated

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks  2 593 851 –  2 593 851

Loans and advances to banks  2 725 347  124  2 725 471

Non-sovereign and non-bank cash placements  642 480 –  642 480

Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities borrowed  975 992 –  975 992

Sovereign debt securities  4 067 093 –  4 067 093

Bank debt securities  3 081 061 –  3 081 061

Other debt securities  377 832 –  377 832

Derivative fi nancial instruments  1 913 650 –  1 913 650

Securities arising from trading activities  640 146 –  640 146

Investment portfolio  890 702  (27 038)  863 664

Loans and advances to customers  17 192 208 –  17 192 208

Own originated loans and advances to customers securitised  1 034 174 –  1 034 174

Other loans and advances  2 829 189  (39 700)  2 789 489

Other securitised assets  3 101 422  919 956  4 021 378

Interests in associated undertakings  27 506 –  27 506

Deferred taxation assets  150 381 –  150 381

Other assets  1 802 121  (3 434)  1 798 687

Property and equipment  171 685  4 088  175 773

Investment properties  407 295 –  407 295

Goodwill  468 320 –  468 320

Intangible assets  192 099 –  192 099

 45 284 554  853 996  46 138 550

Other fi nancial instruments at fair value through profi t or loss in respect of

liabilities to customers  6 265 846 –  6 265 846

 51 550 400  853 996  52 404 396

Liabilities

Deposits by banks  2 967 428  67 895  3 035 323

Derivative fi nancial instruments  1 421 130 –  1 421 130

Other trading liabilities  612 884 –  612 884

Repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities lent  1 864 137 –  1 864 137

Customer accounts (deposits)  25 343 771  (67 895)  25 275 876

Debt securities in issue  2 243 948 –  2 243 948

Liabilities arising on securitisation of own originated loans and advances  1 036 674 –  1 036 674

Liabilities arising on securitisation of other assets  2 402 043  912 694  3 314 737

Current taxation liabilities  209 609 –  209 609

Deferred taxation liabilities  102 478 –  102 478

Other liabilities  1 575 154  (4 301)  1 570 853

Pension fund liabilities – – –

 39 779 256  908 393  40 687 649

Liabilities to customers under investment contracts  6 263 913  6 263 913

Insurance liabilities, including unit-linked liabilities  1 933  1 933

 46 045 102  908 393  46 953 495

Subordinated liabilities  1 492 776  1 492 776

 47 537 878  908 393  48 446 271

Equity

Ordinary share capital  221 –  221

Perpetual preference share capital  153 –  153

Share premium  2 457 019 –  2 457 019

Treasury shares  (72 820) –  (72 820)

Other reserves  82 327 –  82 327

Retained income  1 249 515  (54 397)  1 195 118

Shareholders' equity excluding non-controlling interests  3 716 415  (54 397)  3 662 018

Non-controlling interests  296 107 –  296 107

– Perpetual preferred securities issued by subsidiaries  291 769 –  291 769

– Non controlling interests in partially held subsidiaries  4 338 –  4 338

Total equity  4 012 522  (54 397)  3 958 125

Total liabilities and equity  51 550 400  853 996  52 404 396

4

Investec interim results presentation 2013158

D
iv

is
io

n
a
l a

n
d

 s
e
g

m
e
n
ta

l re
v
ie

w

Combined consolidated income statement

For the year to

31 March

2013

31 March

2013

£'000 As reported IFRS 10 IAS 19 Restated

Interest income  2 131 765  (301)  1 251  2 132 715

Interest expense  (1 429 239)  131 –  (1 429 108)

Net interest income  702 526  (170)  1 251  703 607

Fee and commission income  1 117 551  (7 153) –  1 110 398

Fee and commission expense  (144 876)  1 298 –  (143 578)

Investment income  182 889  (897) –  181 992

Trading income arising from –

– customer fl ow  70 859 – –  70 859

– balance sheet management and other trading activities  35 398  (1 360) –  34 038

Other operating income  42 153 – –  42 153

Total operating income before impairment on loans and advances  2 006 500  (8 282)  1 251  1 999 469

Impairment losses on loans and advances  (251 012) – –  (251 012)

Operating income  1 755 488  (8 282)  1 251  1 748 457

Operating costs  (1 302 929) –  (104)  (1 303 033)

Depreciation on operating leased assets  (16 072) – –  (16 072)

Operating profi t before goodwill and acquired intangibles  436 487  (8 282)  1 147  429 352

Impairment of goodwill  (15 175) – –  (15 175)

Amortisation of acquired intangibles  (13 313) – –  (13 313)

Cost arising from integration of acquired subsidiaries  (13 119) – –  (13 119)

Operating profi t  394 880  (8 282)  1 147  387 745

Non-operational costs arising from acquisition of subsidiary  (1 249) – –  (1 249)

Profi t before taxation  393 631  (8 282)  1 147  386 496

Taxation on operating profi t before goodwill  (78 800) –  (264)  (79 064)

Taxation on acquired intangibles and acquisition/disposal/integration of

subsidiaries  5 977 – –  5 977

Profi t after taxation  320 808  (8 282)  883  313 409

Profi t attributable to Asset Management non-controlling interests (243) – – (243)

Profi t attributable to other non-controlling interests  (3 074) – –  (3 074)

Earnings attributable to shareholders  317 491  (8 282)  883  310 092

Restatements (continued)

4

159Investec interim results presentation 2013

D
iv

is
io

n
a
l a

n
d

 s
e
g

m
e
n
ta

l re
v
ie

w

Restatements (continued)

Combined consolidated income statement

For the six months to

30 September

2012

30 September

2012

£'000 As reported IFRS 10 Restated

Interest income  1 127 516  (19)  1 127 497

Interest expense  (777 797)  66  (777 731)

Net interest income  349 719  47  349 766

Fee and commission income  534 981 –  534 981

Fee and commission expense  (73 270) –  (73 270)

Investment income  75 775  (1 984)  73 791

Trading income arising from

– customer fl ow  34 223 –  34 223

– balance sheet management and other trading activities  25 003  405  25 408

Other operating income  20 976 –  20 976

Total operating income before impairment on loans and advances  967 407  (1 532)  965 875

Impairment losses on loans and advances  (115 640) –  (115 640)

Operating income  851 767  (1 532)  850 235

Operating costs  (619 601) –  (619 601)

Depreciation on operating leased assets  (9 765) –  (9 765)

Operating profi t before goodwill and acquired intangibles  222 401  (1 532)  220 869

Impairment of goodwill  (4 751) –  (4 751)

Amortisation of acquired intangibles  (6 631) –  (6 631)

Cost arising from integration of acquired subsidiaries  (9 462) –  (9 462)

Operating profi t  201 557  (1 532)  200 025

Non-operational costs arising from acquisition of subsidiary  (1 903) –  (1 903)

Profi t before taxation  199 654  (1 532)  198 122

Taxation on operating profi t before goodwill  (42 222) –  (42 222)

Taxation on acquired intangibles and acquisition/disposal/integration of subsidiaries  4 022 –  4 022

Profi t after taxation  161 454  (1 532)  159 922

Profi t attributable to Asset Management non-controlling interests (183) – (183)

Losses attributable to other non-controlling interests  7 201 –  7 201

Earnings attributable to shareholders  168 472  (1 532)  166 940

05

Annexures

5

161Investec interim results presentation 2013

A
n
n
e
x
u
re

s

Annexure 1  Defi nitions

Adjusted shareholders’ equity

Refer to calculation on page 44

Cost to income ratio

Operating costs divided by operating income

(net of depreciation on leased assets).

Depreciation on operating leased assets has

been netted off against operating income

Core loans and advances

Refer to calculation on page 65

Dividend cover

Adjusted earnings per ordinary share before

goodwill and non-operating items divided by

dividends per ordinary share

Earnings attributable to